lieu of being centered within the boundaries of the property, to 2) allow the
proposed tower to be less than one hundred (100) feet from the property lines,
in lieu of the required one hundred (100) foot minimum setback, to 3) allow a
lattice design communications tower to be located closer than one thousand
three hundred and twenty (1,320) feet from residential units located on adjacent
parcels, and to 4) allow the proposed telecommunications tower to be
developed without landscaping the site, in lieu of the required Type A Buffer
installation around the outside of the fenced compound.

[...]

2) LDR Section 3.13.09(B)(2), to allow the proposed telecommunications tower to be less than one hundred 
(100) feet from the property lines, in lieu of the required one hundred (100) foot minimum setback; and 

3) LDR Section 3.13.09(B)(4), to allow the telecommunications tower to be located closer than one thousand 
three hundred and twenty (1,320) feet from residential units located on adjacent parcels; and 

4) LDR Section 3.13.13(A), to allow the proposed telecommunications tower to be developed without 
landscaping the site, in lieu of the required Type A Buffer installation around the outside of the fenced